
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3895.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 04TH APRIL, 2025.


DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT IN THE COUNTRY

INCLUDING ASSAM


3895.  MS. SUSHMITA DEV:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount of domestic and international investment received by all States including Assam in the last five years along with the investment received in current financial year;


(b) the State-wise investment received in public sector for public sector enterprises or Public Private Partnership (PPP) projects and alike in the last five years;


(c) the district-wise total investment received by Assam during the said period; and


(d) the top five sectors which have received the maximum investment in Assam in the last five years, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (d): The status of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) equity inflow received by all states including Assam in the last five years is placed at Annexure - I.

The total investment received by Assam district-wise in the last five years is placed at Annexure - II

The top five sectors which have received maximum investment in Assam in the last five years, year-wise are placed at Annexure –III.


********


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3895 FOR ANSWER ON 04.04.2025.

STATE WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW

FROM October 2019 TO December 2024

Amount (In USD Million)

Sr.

No

State

Name

2019-20

(From OCT

2019)

2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24

2024-25

(Till DEC

2024)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1  MAHARASHTRA  7,556.25  16,169.79  15,438.63  14,806.39  15,115.54  16,650.81

2  KARNATAKA  4,288.98  7,670.49  22,071.94  10,429.37  6,570.62  4,496.47

3  GUJARAT  2,591.40  21,890.17  2,705.52  4,713.87  7,300.45  5,565.53

4  DELHI  3,998.49  5,471.05  8,189.35  7,534.15  6,523.43  4,452.90

5  TAMIL NADU  1,006.07  2,323.46  3,003.16  2,168.96  2,436.33  2,902.92

6  HARYANA  726.93  1,697.01  2,798.48  2,599.57  1,907.79  2,842.52

7  TELANGANA  679.86  1,155.49  1,606.89  1,302.57  3,029.07  2,071.06

8  JHARKHAND  1,852.04  792.06  6.43  5.62  10.95  0.007

9  RAJASTHAN  189.18  272.22  707.09  909.81  265.43  284.17

10  UTTAR PRADESH  242.87  421.79  216.97  419.72  333.61  306.85

11  WEST BENGAL  190.76  415.37  427.77  394.28  181.49  184.41

12  KERALA  57.41  212.27  347.77  164.54  196.70  385.04

13  PUNJAB  96.77  644.46  127.01  93.55  180.08  67.55

14
ANDHRA

PRADESH
200.97  85.85  224.96  284.22  92.13  223.18

15
MADHYA

PRADESH
75.69  206.63  208.53  39.04  23.59  49.20

16
HIMACHAL

PRADESH
11.91  10.92  137.99  34.04  55.55  77.94

17  UTTARAKHAND  14.69  5.30  103.99  2.88  60.13  30.52

18  BIHAR  5.54  45.08  116.47  47.37  0.16  1.13

19  GOA  64.93  16.33  37.12  11.73  35.10  16.95

20

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman

and Diu

2.94  5.03  142.07  17.56  9.24  2.45

21  ODISHA  13.05  19.76  95.33  31.63  8.79  4.24

22  CHANDIGARH  3.58  10.03  51.37  13.46  30.88  1.99

23  CHHATTISGARH  0.03  0.00007  0.98  2.37  50.50  43.43

24  PUDUCHERRY  0.45  58.21  0.19  4.44  4.76  1.67

25  State Not Indicated  7.01  19.93  1.32  -  0.62  4.04

26  ASSAM  2.93  11.19  4.40  2.09  0.23  2.36

27
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0.61  4.95  -  -  -  1.47

28
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
-  0.21  0.15  0.72  0.003  0.25

29  TRIPURA  -  0.43  0.13  -  0.19  0.47

30  MEGHALAYA  -  -  1.10  -  0.003  0.11

31  LADAKH  -  0.03  0.14  0.06  -  -

32  NAGALAND  -  -  0.01  -  -  0.05

33  MANIPUR  -  -  -  0.0006  -  -

  Total:  23,881.34  59,635.54  58,773.27  46,034.05  44,423.35  40,671.65


*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.


******


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3895 FOR ANSWER ON 04.04.2025.

Sl. No. District/s Investment Grounded

(in Rupees Lakh)

1 Kamrup 85,158.01

2 Kamrup (M) 29,007.26

3 Nalbari 14,041.87

4 Nagaon 13,596.06

5 Goalpara 13,584.67

6 Sonitpur 12,645.16

7 Dibrugarh 9,294.42

8  Hojai 8,619.52

9 Cachar 7,654.88

10 Jorhat 4,938.96

11 Golaghat 4,845.39

12 Tinsukia 4,426.38

13 Barpeta 3,451.10

14 Morigaon 3,433.40

15 Karbi-Anglong 2,517.91

16 Darrang 2,409.07

17 Bongaigaon 2,176.62

18 Udalguri 1,716.33

19 Nagaon 1,588.22

20 Baksa 1,466.77

21 Lakhimpur 1,034.32

22 Tinsukia 994.06

23 Morigaon 993.3

24 Chirang 933.99

25 Sivasagar 811.34

26 Biswanath Charali 701.11

27 Dhemaji 375.08

28 Dhubri 303.35

  Total 232,718.55


*******


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3895 FOR ANSWER ON 04.04.2025.


Sector Investment (in Lakh) Total (rupees in

lakh)
Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Food

Processing     7,260.65     23,267.77     16,056.53     3,241.24       49,826.19

Construction

Materials     8,447.49     16,992.15     14,876.05     5,899.58       46,215.27

Hospital    3,646.01       6,544.49     10,531.01     7,092.54        594.90     28,408.95

Hotel         5,749.24       6,343.01     7,662.94       19,755.19

Bamboo

Products       827.92             581.42           1,409.34


*******

